
....capu;tho;jiy jhz;b ntw;wpngWjy;
jPf;fhaq;fis jhz;b

MjuT mspj;jtu;
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9



10







13



14

capu;gpioj;jtu;

,lu;
kjpg;gha;T

kUj;Jt 
guhkupg;ig
kjpg;gpLjy;

gprpNahnjug;gp 
kw;Wk; 
cstpay;r%ftpay; 
rpfpr;irapd; 
Kf;fpaj;Jtj;ij 
fw;gpj;jy;

tPl;L td;Kiwapy; ngUk;ghYk; 
jdpikg;gLj;Jjy; cs;slq;Fk;> 

,J Mjuit ehLjiy 
fl;Lg;gLj;Jk;

njhiyg;Ngrpfis 
mZFjiy my;yJ 
FLk;gj;jpdu; my;yJ 
ez;gu;fs; re;jpg;gij 

fl;Lg;gLj;Jk;

jq;fs; Jiztiu 
re;jpf;f KbahJ 

my;yJ nfhz;L tu 
KbahJ 

vd;gjw;fhd 
fhuzq;fis 

mbf;fb $Wjy;

Jiztuplk; 
Nfl;fhky; 

jPu;khdk; vLf;f 
Kbahik

Ntiyf;F 
nry;y 

mDkjpf;fg;glhky; 
,Uj;jy;

Fiwe;j Ra 
kjpg;G / 

fz;iz 
ghu;j;J Ngr 
Kbahik
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19
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26
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1
2

3
A

4
5

6

7

8

910

B
C

D

B
B

B
B

D D
D

1

jq;fs; tho;f;ifapy; 
Neu;kiwahd 

khw;wq;fis nfhz;L 
tUtjpy; jq;fs; nrhe;j 

rf;jpia kPz;Lk; 
mDgtpj;jy;

jq;fs; nrhe;j 
tsj;ij 

fz;Lgpbj;J kPz;Lk; 
,izj;Jf; 
nfhs;Sjy;

td;Kiw ,y;yhj 
tho;f;if Fwpj;j 
xU juprdj;ij 
cUthf;Fjy;

Neu;kiwahd 
ifahSk; 
jpwd;fis 
miljy;

ntw;wpahsu;

nrl; gpb

gpb

gpur;ridfspy; 
vt;thW cjtp 

ngw;W ifahSjy; 
vd;gJ 

ngz;fSf;F 
njupAk;

ngz;fs; 
topfhl;Ljypy; 
,izfpwhu;fs;

1 egUf;F 1 egu; 

MNyhrid

ntw;wpahsu;

mku;Tfspy;

gq;Nfw;wy;

ngz;fs; - FLk;g

ciuahLjy;fs;

ngz;fSf;F 

xU

Gjpa MjuT

mikg;G ,Uf;fpwJ

MjuT FO

mku;Tfspy;

gq;Nfw;fTk;

gapw;rp

jpwd;fspy;

gq;Nfw;fTk;

ngz;fs; 

ntspg;ghl;L 

gazq;fSf;Fk; 

r%f 

epfo;TfSf;Fk; 

nry;fpwhu;fs;

gprpNahnjug;gp

mku;Tfspy;

gq;Nfw;wy;

ngz;fs; tpbay;

epfo;r;rpapy;

gq;Nfw;fpwhu;fs;

rptpy; rKjha mikg;Gfs; 

tPl;L td;Kiwapy; 

ghjpf;fg;gl;ltu;fSld; 

gzpahw;wp> jPf;fhaj;jpy; 

capu;gpioj;j ngz;fSf;fhd 

KOikahd MjuT mikg;ig 

cUthf;Ftjpy; 

,izfpwhu;fs;

ngz;fs; tpbay;

Fwpj;J murhq;f

kUj;Jtkidapy;

fw;fpwhu;fs; (Nfvk;rp)

tpbaypy;

mu;g;gzpg;NghL

,Uf;f ngz;fs;

jahuhf

,Uf;fpwhu;fs;

jiyaPL 

_ _ _ lhkpNdh tpisT 

(jiyaPL vJTk; Njit ,y;iy)

A-A+fq;fs;

njhlu;Gila jiyaPL
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29



30

ghJfhg;ig Vw;gLj;Jjy;

• fl;Lg;ghl;Lf;fhd xU cs;shu;e;j 
epakg;ghij

• jd;id Fwpj;j xU Neu;kiwahd 
czu;T

• jq;fs; Njitfs; kw;Wk; tsq;fs; 
Fwpj;j mjpf tpopg;Gzu;T 
vd;gij jPu;khdpf;Fk; jpwd;

• jq;fs; NjitfSf;Fk; tho;f;if 
R+o;epiyf;Fk; nghUj;jkhd 
cfe;j jPu;Tfis cUthf;Fjy;

• Ra jPu;khdk; Mjupf;fg;gLfpd;wJ
(v.fh. jd; JiztUld; ,Uf;f 
my;yJ tpl;Lr;nry;y jPu;khdpj;jy;)

$l;lzp nray;Kiwia kjpg;gha;T nra;jy;

tho;f;if 
,yf;Ffis 
ngupjhf;Fjy; 

tho;f;if 
,yf;FfSld;
,izjy; 

tho;f;if 
,yf;Ffis 
fz;lwpjy;

td;Kiwia epWj;Jjy;

Fzkiljy;

Mw;wy; ngWjy;

jdpj;Jtkhd tho;f;if R+o;epiy

jq;fs; ,yf;Ffis miltjw;fhd nrhe;j tsKilik
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32



33









37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44







47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60







63



64



65



66



67



68
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‘vd; tPl;by; ,Ue;J mb vLj;J 
itf;fTk; ehd; gag;gLNtd;. mLj;j ehs; 

ehq;fs; khYf;F nry;y ,Uf;fpNwhk; vd;wJk; md;W 
,uT KOtJk; ehd; gaj;jpdhy; mONjd;...kWtho;T 
ikaj;jpy; ,Ue;J ntspNawpaNghJ ehd; vd; Kfj;ij 
Jg;gl;lhthy; %bf;nfhz;Nld;. ntspNa nrd;Wtpl;L 
jpUk;gpaJk; me;j Jg;gl;lh vd; igapy; ,Ue;jJ> khypy; 

ehd; nrytpl;l NeuKk;> gpw ngz;fNshL ehd; 
FJ}fypj;jJk;> vdf;F jOk;Gfs; ,Uf;fpd;wd 

vd;gijNa kwf;fr; nra;jd.” - fy;gdh> 22 taJ> 
xU Jzp epWtdj;jpy; gzpnra;fpwhu;
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‘clw;gapw;rp 
nra;Ak;NghJk; my;yJ kjpa 

cztpd;NghJk;>  ehd; vg;NghJk; mOJnfhz;Nl 
,Ug;Ngd;. ,uTfs; mr;RWj;jf;$bajhf ,Uf;Fk;. vd; 

%d;wiu taJ kfis gpupe;J ehd; kpfTk; thbNdd;. mtis 
vd;dhy; kPz;Lk; ghu;f;f KbAkh? khiy Neuq;fspy; ehq;fs; xd;whf 
mku;e;J vq;fs; ehis Fwpj;J gfpu;e;Jnfhs;Nthk;> vd;Dila tha;g;G 

tUk;NghJ ehd; mokl;LNk nra;Njd;. Mdhy; gbg;gbahf gpw 
ngz;fs; $Wtij Nfl;L ehd; kl;Lk; ,q;F jdpahf ,y;iy> gyUf;F 

rpW Foe;ijfs; ,Uf;fpwhu;fs; kw;Wk; ehq;fs; ,q;Nf vq;fshy; 
,ad;w rpwe;j Kaw;rpia nrYj;jp vq;fs; typikfis 

fz;lwpe;J ‘Gjpjhf njhlq;F’tjw;fhf ,q;Nf ,Uf;fpNwhk; 
vd;gij ehd; czu;e;Njd;” - \;ahkyh> 28 taJ> 

Nf‡Ng-apy; gzp nra;fpwhu;
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ehd; jhd; kpfTk; 
kfpo;r;rpahdtshf ,Ue;Njd;> vd; 

fztUk; vd; kfSk; vd;NdhL ,Ue;jhu;fs;. mJ 
xU gpwe;jehisg;Nghy ,Ue;jJ> xU Nff;Fk;> xU gupRk; 

vdf;fhf ,Ue;jJ. ,JNt vdf;F fpilj;j Kjy; gl;lkspg;G 
tpoh> kw;Wk; ,jw;F ehd; jFjpahdts;. vd; fOj;ij jsu;j;jp tpLtpg;gjw;F 

mWit rpfpr;ir kl;LNk xNu top vd;W kUj;Jtkidapy; $wg;gl;lJ. 
Mdhy; ghUq;fs;> ,g;NghJ vd;dhy; vd; fOj;ij mirf;f KbfpwJ. 

clw;gapw;rpfis gpd;gw;w ehd; jPu;khdkhf ,Ue;Njd;. rpy Neuq;fspy; ehd; 
vy;iyia mile;Njd;> iftpl;Ltpl tpUk;gpNdd;.  clw;gapw;rp kw;Wk; 
mOj;j Milfspd; tpisTfis ehd; ghu;j;jNghJ> xt;nthU ehSk; 

,yf;if Nehf;fpa vd; Xl;lk; mjpfupj;jJ.  ,Njh ,q;Nf 
ehNd vd;id nfhz;lhLfpNwd;”. 

- ghu;tjp> 28 taJ> ,y;yj;jurp

‘ve;j xU 
gz;bifAk; kfpo;r;rpahdJ> ehq;fs; xd;whf 
nfhz;lhLfpNwhk;> eldkhLfpNwhk;> ghly; 

ghLfpNwhk;> typia kwf;fpNwhk;> vq;fs; kdjpy; vJTk; 
,Ug;gjpy;iy> vq;fs; cly; ,irf;F Vw;wthW 

mirAk;gb kl;Lk; nra;fpNwhk;.”
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‘,J vg;NghJNk 
vd;Dila jtWjhd; vd;W ehd; 

vz;zpNdd;. mtu; vy;NyhuplKk; ey;ytuhf ,Ue;jhu;> 
ehd; nra;j VNjh xd;W mtiu Nfhgg;gLj;jp vd;id mbf;f 

itj;jJ. MNyhrid> FO mku;Tfs; kw;Wk; gfpu;e;jy; mku;Tfs; Mfpait 
,e;j td;Kiw vd;Wk;> vd;Dila jtW ,y;iy vd;Wk; vd;id Gupe;J 
nfhs;sr; nra;jd. ,e;j Gupe;Jnfhs;Sjy; xU ‘tpopj;njOjy;” Nghd;wJ. 

ehd; vd; clw;gapw;rpfs; kPJ ftdk; nrYj;j KbAk;> ve;j tifahd 
Ntiyia ehd; kfpo;r;rpNahL nra;a KbAk; kw;Wk; ehd; vd;dthf ,Uf;f 

tpUk;GfpNwd; vd;gij jPu;khdpf;f KbAk; vd;W czu;fpNwd;. vd; 
tsu;r;rp vd; fl;Lg;ghl;by; ,Uf;fpwJ.” - [hdfp> 32 taJ> 

xU moF epiyaj;jpy; gzpGupfpwhu;
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‘mJ Rygk; my;y. 
VO kzp Neuk; my;yJ mjw;F Nky; 

clw;gapw;rp> mOj;j Milfis 22 kzpNeuk; 
mzpe;J ,Uj;jy;> jOk;Gfspy; vz;nza; jltp krh[; nra;jy;> 

,J midj;Jk; kpfTk; fbdkhdJ. gprpNahnjugp];l; vd; ifia 
gpbj;Jf;nfhz;L> ehd; clw;gapw;rp nra;a cjTthu;> ‘cd;dhy; KbAk;> 

Kaw;rp nra;” vd;fpw thu;j;ijjhd; vd;id njhlu;e;J Kaw;rpf;f itj;jJ. 
clw;gapw;rpia nra;jNghJ> vd; rpe;jidfs; njhlu;r;rpahf ‘,q;fpUe;J 
ehd; vq;F nry;Ntd;?” ’vd;dhy; kPz;Lk; gzpnra;a KbAkh?” vd;fpw 

Nfs;tpfs; Xbf;nfhz;L ,Ue;jd. jq;fs; Foe;ijfNshL tho;e;J 
nfhz;L Ntiy nra;J tUfpd;w jd; gpw thbf;ifahsu;fspd; 

mDgtq;fis njugp];L gfpu;e;Jnfhs;thu;. mtu; mtu;fSila 
Gifg;glq;fisAk; vd;dplk; fhl;bdhu;. mJ vd;id 

Gd;diff;fr; nra;jJ” - jdyf;\;kp> Nf‡Ng-apy; 
gzpnra;fpwhu;

‘vd; gps;isfis 
tPl;bNy tpl;Ltpl;L ikaj;jpy; te;J 

jq;fp ,Uf;f ehd; tpUk;gtpy;iy. MfNt> r%f 
gzpahsu;fs; ikaj;jpw;F te;J jq;Ftij Fwpj;J tPl;L 

re;jpg;GfspYk; njhiyg;Ngrp miog;GfspYk; tptupj;jNghjpYk;> 
ehd; nryy;tpy;iy. ,Wjpahf> ehd; Kd;dNk vd; Foe;ijfis 7 khjq;fs; 
tpl;Ltpl;L kUj;Jtkidapy; jq;fptpl;Nld; kw;Wk; kPz;Lk; ehd; tpl;Lr; 
nrd;why; mtu;fs; vd;dplk; tukhl;lhu;fs; vd;W mQ;RfpNwd; vd;gij 

$wpNdd;. ‘ntspNehahsp MjuT” Fwpj;j njupit ehd; mwpe;Jnfhz;Nld;. ehd; 
vd; tPl;by; ,Ue;J rPf;fpukhf Gwg;gl Ntz;Lk; vd;whYk; ehd; vd; 

gprpNahnjug;gpia Kbj;Jtpl;L vd; FLk;gj;NjhL ,Uf;Fk;gbahf jpUk;gp 
te;JtpLfpNwd;. Ftpy;ypq; mku;Tfspy; ehd; gq;nfLj;Njd; kw;Wk; ,g;NghJ vd; 

tPl;bNy ehd; eiffs; nra;fpNwd;. ikaj;jpy; ehd; nrytpl;l Neuk; ‘vd; 
tho;f;ifia jpwf;f“ vdf;F cjtpaJ vd;W czu;fpNwd;. ehd; 

jiyikj;Jt mku;TfspYk; gzpg;gl;liwfspYk; gq;Fngw;Nwd; 
kw;Wk; ntw;wpf;fhd vd; gazk; ,g;NghJ njhlq;fptpl;l;ljhf 

ehd; jd;dk;gpf;ifNahL ,Uf;fpNwd;.” - RNyhr;rdh> 
25 taJ> jd; nrhe;j Cupy; xU njhopiy 

elj;Jfpwhu;”
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‘njhlf;fj;jpy; ehd; 
Nfhgk; milNtd;> Foe;ijfis ghu;j;Jf;nfhz;L 

Ntiyf;Fr; nry;y ehd; rpukg;gl;Nld;. thuhe;jpu tUiffSk; 
MNyhridAk; mts; ,q;Nf tpLKiwia fopf;f tutpy;iy vd;gij 

ehd; czu;e;Jnfhs;s cjtpd. mts; kUj;Jtkidapy; ,Ue;J ntspNaw 
jahuhdNghJ> vq;fs; midtuplk; ,Ue;Jk; tPl;bNy mtSf;F 
Njitg;gLk; njhlu;r;rpahd MjuT Fwpj;J Gupe;Jnfhs;s ehd; 

jahuhf ,Ue;Njd;.” uNk\;> capu;gpioj;jtu; 
xUtUila Jiztu;

‘Nghu;itapd; fPo; ,Ue;J 
ehd; ghu;j;jNghJ vd; mg;gh vd; mk;khtpd; 

jiyia fPNo mKf;fp kz;nzz;iz Cw;wp jPf;Fr;rpahy; 
gw;w itj;jij ehd; ghu;j;Njd;. ehd; vd; jk;gpia 

fl;bg;gpbj;Jf;nfhz;L> mtu; miwia tpl;L nry;Yk;tiu mikjpahf 
mONjd;. vd; ghl;b vq;fs; ,UtiuAk; ,uz;L Mz;Lfs; 
ghu;j;Jf;nfhz;lhu;> ,g;NghJ ehq;fs; xU Nghu;bq; gs;spapy; 

,Uf;fpNwhk;. rpy Neuq;fspy; ehd; xU kUj;Jtuhf my;yJ r%f 
gzpahsuhf khwp vd;id Nghy jd; ngw;Nwhu;fs; rz;ilNghLtij 

ghu;f;Fk; Foe;ijfSf;F cjt Ntz;Lk; vd;W epidf;fpNwd;.” 
- ftpjh> 12 taJ> jPf;fhaj;jpdhy; ,tUila jhahu; 

kUj;Jtkidapy; ,we;Jtpl;lhu;
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